
 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Byron Daniels    Agent:   
 
Parcel No.:  R0378465    Abatement Number:  202401911    
     
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $837,110 
 
 
 
Hearing Date: March 19, 2025       Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Wonder Maverudze 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☒  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $795,000            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $637,331 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner provided 
eight comparable sales within Gleneagles Village and took the average sales price of those sales to arrive at his 
requested value of $637,331. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  (1212) Residential 
                 
Total Actual Value: $795,000 
 
Reasons are as follows: The assessor reviewed the sales provided by the petitioner as well as sales closest to the 
appraisal date of 6-30-2022 to arrive at his recommended value of $795,000 which is well supported. I support the 
assessor’s initial recommendation of $795,000. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☒  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      3-19-2025 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202401911 
 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0378465
Totals

Account #
R0378465
R0378465

Account #

R0378465
Totals

Tax Year 2023 Review Appraiser BAF

Date Received 11/25/2024 Recommendation Adjust

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401911
Abatement # 202401911 Staff Appraiser WOM 

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$637,331 Assessor Final 
Review Value $795,000

The subject is a good, 1-story ranch home at 25 Skye LN, Highlands Ranch. The Petitioner is appealing the 2023 valuation stating the 
reasons for the abatement is “over valuation of the subject property”.  The Petitioner is requesting new value of $637,331. Eight 
comparable sales were provided by the Petitioner and two were used on the valuation analysis grid as comparable #1 and #5. The 
adjusted comparable sales range from $789,000 to $912,000. Based on the adjusted comparable sales, the market analysis indicates an 
adjustment to the 2023 market value of $795,000.

Petitioner BYRON W DANIELS 

Reason A review of comparable sales within your neighborhood 
indicates an adjustment to value is warranted.Agent

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$180,989 6.700% $12,130 9.4081% $1,141.20R0378465 1112 3602 $207,523 ($26,534)
1212 3602 $629,587 ($128,466)
Account Total: $837,110 ($155,000) $682,110 $45,710 $4,300.44

$501,121 6.700% $33,580 9.4081% $3,159.24

($155,000)

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$460,521 6.700% $30,850 9.4081% $2,902.40
$179,479 6.700% $12,030 9.4081% $1,131.79

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$640,000 $42,880 $4,034.19

R0378465 1112 3602 $207,523 ($28,044)
1212 3602 $587,477 ($126,956)
Account Total: $795,000

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB-001 Residential 55k Exemption ($55,000)

$4,034.19 $266.25
$837,110 $45,710 $4,300.44 $795,000 $42,880 $4,034.19 $266.25
$837,110 $45,710 $4,300.44 $795,000 $42,880

Senior Exemption ($100,000)

Final Refund Amounts with Property Tax Relief Rebate Adjustments
* If the tax rebate fields are blank that means there was no rebate check issued for that account

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Taxes

Tax Refund 
Amount

Tax Rebate 
Original

Tax Rebate 
Final

Tax Rebate 
Adjustment

Final Refund 
Amount

($10.41) $255.84
$4,300.44 $4,034.19 $266.25 $168.17 $157.76 ($10.41) $255.84
$4,300.44 $4,034.19 $266.25 $168.17 $157.76
















	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit


